TRADEMARKS ONLY 32305.0500 TO 10228072 1. Name of conveying party(ies): GumTech International, Inc. 2375 t. Camelback Road, Suite 500 Phoenix, AZ 85016 Individual(s)	FORM ((Rev. 6) 09 - 20 - 2002	ECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET Do			Docket No.:	
Individual(s) Association Individual(s) Association Individual(s)	OMB No.	RADEMA	RKS C	DNLY	32305.0500	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): GumTech International, Inc. 2375 R. Cameback Road, Suite 500 Phoenix, AZ 85016 Individual(s)	Tab:		₩	▼	▼ ▼	
GumTech International, Inc. 2375 E. Camelback Road, Suite 500 Phoenix, AZ 85016 Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Phoenix State: AZ ZIP: 85016 General Partnership Limited Partnership Individual(s) city: Phoenix State: AZ ZIP: 85016 Individual(s) citzenship Association Individual(s) citzenship Association Associ	то 102228072	and Trademarks:	Please reco	rd the attached origin	al documents or copy thereof.	
Name: Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 2375 E. Camelback Road, Suite 500 Individual(s) Association			2. Name a	and address of receiv	ing party(ies):	
Individual(s)	2375 E. Camelback Road, Suite 500	9,17,02	1			
General Partnership City: Phoenix State: AZ ZIP: 85016 City: Choenix City: State: AZ ZIP: 85016 City: Choenix City			Internal	Address:		
Corporation-State Utah City: Phoenix State: AZ ZIP: 85016 Cother Individual(s) citizenship Association Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic designation is must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes No Addition	• •	Association	Street A	Address: 2375 E. Ca	melback Road, Suite 500	
Other Additional names(s) of conveying party(les) Yes ⊠ No Association Association Association Association Association Association Association Association Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Corporation	•	Limited Partnership	City: _P	Phoenix	State: <u>AZ</u> ZIP: <u>85016</u>	
General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other Security Agreement Change of Name Other Sassignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic designation is Yes N N N N N N N N N	•		☐ Indiv	vidual(s) citizenship		
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Change of Name Change of Name I assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic designation is (Pes Notational name(s) & address(es) Pes Notational name(s) & address(es) Pes Notational name(s) & address(es) Notational n	Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	☐ Yes ☒ No				
Assignment	3 Nature of conveyance:					
Security Agreement	•	Merger				
designation is	•	•				
Execution Date: 06/18/2002 (Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es)	☐ Other		_			
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/392,742 Additional numbers Pres No Additional numbers Pres No Additional numbers From No.(s) Additional numbers From No.(s) Pres No From No.(s) Pres No. From No.(s)	Execution Date: <u>06/18/2002</u>	(Designat	ions must be a separate d	ocument from		
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/392,742 Additional numbers Additional numbers Additional numbers B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 76/392,742 Additional numbers 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: Name: Daniel J. Noblitt 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): S \$40.00 Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 400 E. Van Buren Street 7. City: Phoenix State: AZ ZIP: 85004 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 19-2814 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			Additional	I name(s) & address(es)	☐ Yes ☐ N	
Additional numbers	4. Application number(s) or registration n	umbers(s):				
Additional numbers	A. Trademark Application No.(s)			B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
Additional numbers	76/392,742				표 를 끊	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Daniel J. Noblitt Internal Address: SNELL & WILMER, LLP Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account					五 省 名	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Daniel J. Noblitt Internal Address: SNELL & WILMER, LLP Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	Additional numbers			□ Yes □ No		
Name: Daniel J. Noblitt Internal Address: SNELL & WILMER, LLP Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 400 E. Van Buren Street City: Phoenix State: AZ ZIP: 85004 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 19-2814 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 19-2814 Do Not use this space To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Daniel J. Noblitt, Reg. No. 35,969 Name of Person Signing	5. Name and address of party to whom c	6. Total nu	6. Total number of applications and			
Internal Address: SNELL & WILMER, LLP Street Address: One Arizona Center, 400 E. Van Buren Street City: Phoenix State: AZ ZIP: 85004 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 19-2814 Do Not Use This space Statement and signature 19-2814 Do Not Use This space 19-2814 Do Not Use This space Signature 19-2814 Do Not Use This space 19-2814 Do Not Use This	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Internal Address: SNELL & WILMER, LLP Street Address: One Arizona Center, 400 E. Van Buren Street City: Phoenix State: AZ ZIP: 85004 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 19-2814 Do Not Use This space Statement and signature 19-2814 Do Not Use This space 19-2814 Do Not Use This space Signature 19-2814 Do Not Use This space 19-2814 Do Not Use This	Name: Daniel J. Noblitt			2 T-1414 (07.0FD 0.44)		
Street Address: One Arizona Center, 400 E. Van Buren Street (City: Phoenix State: AZ ZIP: 85004 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE (P)/19/2002 DBYRNE 0000021 76392742 (In FC:481 40.00 OP 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Daniel J. Noblitt, Reg. No. 35,969 Name of Person Signing Name Street State: AZ ZIP: 85004 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 19-2814 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 19-2814 Do NOT USE THIS SPACE Signature Daniel J. Noblitt, Reg. No. 35,969 Name of Person Signing Signature Date	Internal Address: SNELL & WILME	7. Total lee (37 CFR 3.41)				
Street Address: One Arizona Center, 400 E. Van Buren Street (City: Phoenix State: AZ ZIP: 85004 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 19-2814		☑ Enclosed				
19-2814 19-2				☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
City: Phoenix State: AZ ZIP: 85004 Do Not Use this space	Street Address: One Arizona Center,	8. Deposit account number:				
City: Phoenix State: AZ ZIP: 85004 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 19/19/2002 DBYRNE 00000021 76392742 10. FC:481 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Daniel J. Noblitt, Reg. No. 35,969 Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing Note: AZ ZIP: 85004 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Signature Do Not Use This space Do Not Use This space Signature Do Not Use This space	400 E. Van Buren Street			19-2814		
9/19/2002 DBYRNE 00000021 76392742 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Daniel J. Noblitt, Reg. No. 35,969 Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing No. 35,969 Signature Date	/ City: Phoenix State: AZ ZIP: 85004					
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Daniel J. Noblitt, Reg. No. 35,969 Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing No. 35,969 Signature Date	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Daniel J. Noblitt, Reg. No. 35,969 Name of Person Signing Signature Date	77/ 17/ 24/2 22///)				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Daniel J. Noblitt, Reg. No. 35,969 Name of Person Signing Signature Date	VI FU: 701					
Name of Person Signing Daniel J. Noblitt, Reg. No. 35,969 Signature Date	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy					
Name of Person Signing Signature Date	-	A M	1 / M		10 36/02	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and			Signatu	re r	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
	Total	number of pages including	cover sheet, at	tachments, and	7	

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"GUM TECH INTERNATIONAL, INC.", A UTAH CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "MATRIXX INITIATIVES, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "MATRIXX INITIATIVES, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2002, AT 1:15 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

3500789 8100M

020391460

AUTHENTICATION: 1837023

DATE: 06-18-02

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002586 FRAME: 0122

STATE OF DELAMAGE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 01:15 PM 06/18/2002 020391460 - 3500789

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

This AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (this "Agreement") is made as of June 18, 2002, by and among Gum Tech International, Inc., a Utah corporation ("Gum Tech") and Matrixx Initiatives, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Matrixx").

BACKGROUND

Gum Tech is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Utah and Matrixx is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware.

The authorized capital stock of Gum Tech is (i) 20,000,000 shares of common stock, without par value ("Gum Tech Common Stock"), of which 9,432,251 shares were issued and outstanding as of June 13, 2002, 2002, and (ii) 1,000,000 shares of preferred stock, without par value ("Gum Tech Preferred Stock"), of which no shares are issued or outstanding.

The authorized capital stock of Matrixx is (i) 30,000,000 shares of common stock, \$.001 par value ("Matrixx Common Stock"), of which one share is issued and outstanding and held by Gum Tech, and (ii) 2,000,000 shares of preferred stock \$.001 par value ("Matrixx Preferred Stock"), of which no shares are issued or outstanding.

The respective boards of directors of Gum Tech and Matrixx deem it advisable and in the best interests of their respective corporations and stockholders that Gum Tech be merged with and into Matrixx, with Matrixx being the surviving corporation (the "Merger").

The respective Boards of Directors of Gum Tech and Matrixx have approved this Agreement by resolutions duly adopted by them in accordance with the laws of their respective jurisdictions of incorporation.

Gum Tech and Matrixx wish to effect the Merger as a plan of reorganization in accordance with the provisions of Section 368 (a) (1) (F) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, and in accordance with applicable law, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

MERGER

1.01 Merger: Surviving Corporation.

(a) This Agreement, and the resulting merger, have been adopted, approved, certified, executed and acknowledged by the constituent corporations, Gurn Tech and Matrixx, in accordance with Section 252(c) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

STEVENG/PHX\1058102.3

- (b) The effective time of the Merger (the "Effective Time") will occur on June 18, 2002 at the time this Agreement is duly filed with the office of the Secretary of State of Delaware.
- (c) At the Effective Time, Gum Tech will be merged with and into Matrixx, with Matrixx being the surviving corporation of the Merger. At the Effective Time, the corporate existence of Gum Tech will cease and Matrixx will succeed to all of the business, properties, assets, and liabilities of Gum Tech and Matrixx.

1.02 Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws.

- (a) From and after the Effective Time, the Certificate of Incorporation of Matrixx, as in effect immediately before the Effective Time, will be the Certificate of Incorporation of Matrixx, until altered, amended, or repealed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware.
- (b) From and after the Effective Time, the Bylaws of Matrixx, as in effect immediately before the Effective Time, will be the Bylaws of Matrixx, until altered, amended, or repealed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware.

1.03 Directors and Officers.

- (a) The number of directors of Gum Tech immediately before the Effective Time will be the number of directors of Matrixx from and after the Effective Time until such number is altered in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware. The directors of Gum Tech immediately before the Effective Time will be the directors of Matrixx from and after the Effective Time and will hold office from and after the Effective Time in accordance with the Bylaws of Matrixx until their respective successors are duly appointed or elected and qualified.
- (b) The officers of Gum Tech immediately before the Effective Time will be the officers of Matrixx from and after the Effective Time and will hold the same offices from and after the Effective Time in accordance with the Bylaws of Matrixx until their respective successors are duly appointed or elected and qualified.

1.04 Terms of Merger.

- (a) At the Effective Time, the shares of capital stock of Gum Tech will be converted into shares of capital stock of Matrixx as follows:
 - (i) each share of Gum Tech common stock issued and outstanding immediately before the Effective Time will, automatically and without further act of Gum Tech, Matrixx, or any holder thereof, be extinguished and converted into one issued and outstanding and fully paid and non-assessable share of Matrixx common stock subject to the same terms, conditions, and restrictions, if any, as existed immediately before the Effective Time; and

STEVENGAPHIX 1058102.3

-2-

- (ii) any share of Gum Tech common stock held in the treasury immediately before the Effective Time will, automatically and without further act of Gum Tech or Matrixx, be extinguished and converted into one fully paid and nonassessable share of Matrixx common stock to be held in the treasury of Matrixx subject to the same terms, conditions, and restrictions, if any, as existed immediately before the Effective Time.
- (b) Each person who, as a result of the Merger, holds one or more certificates representing one or more shares of Gum Tech common stock may surrender any such certificate to Matrixx, and, upon such surrender, Matrixx will, within a reasonable time, deliver to such person, in substitution and exchange therefor, one or more certificates evidencing the number of shares of Matrixx common stock, that such person is entitled to receive in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, in substitution for the number of shares of Gum Tech common stock represented by each certificate so surrendered; provided, however, that no such holder will be required to surrender any such certificate until such certificate otherwise would be surrendered for transfer on the books of the issuing corporation in the ordinary course of business.
- (c) At the Effective Time, all of the shares of capital stock of Matrixx issued or outstanding immediately before the Effective Time will, automatically and without further act of Gum Tech, Matrixx, or any holder thereof, be cancelled and cease to exist, without any consideration being payable therefor.
- (d) At the Effective Time, each option, warrant or other right to purchase shares of Gum Tech common stock outstanding immediately before the Effective Time will, automatically and without further act of Gum Tech, Matrixx, or any holder thereof, become an option, warrant or other right (as applicable) to purchase shares of Matrixx common stock, subject to the same terms and conditions and at the same option price applicable to such option, warrant or other right immediately before the Effective Time.

ARTICLE II

MISCELLANEOUS

- 2.01 Consent to Service of Process. Matrixx hereby consents and agrees, effective as of the Effective Time, to be sued and served with process in the State of Utah in any proceeding for the enforcement of any obligations of Gum Tech and in any proceeding for the enforcement of the rights, if any, of a dissenting stockholder of Gum Tech against Matrixx. Matrixx hereby irrevocably appoints the Utah Division of Corporations and Commercial Code as its agent to accept service of process in any such proceeding from and after the Effective Time.
- 2.02 Accounting Matters. Except as herein provided with respect to the cancellation of the outstanding shares of Gum Tech, the assets, liabilities, reserves, and accounts of Gum Tech and Matrixx will be taken up or continued on the books of Matrixx in the respective amounts at which such assets, liabilities, reserves, and accounts have been carried on the books of Gum Tech and Matrixx immediately before the Effective Time, subject to such adjustments, and such elimination of intercompany items, as may be appropriate to give effect to the Merger.

STEVENGAPHX\1058102.3

- 3 -

- 2.03 <u>Expenses of Merger</u>. From and after the Effective Time, Matrixx will pay all unpaid expenses of carrying this Agreement into effect and accomplishing the Merger.
- 2.04 Further Assurances. If, at any time from and after the Effective Time, Matrixx believes or is advised that any further assignment or assurance in law is necessary or desirable to vest in Matrixx the title to any property or rights of Gum Tech, the proper officers of Matrixx are hereby authorized, in the name of Gum Tech or otherwise, to execute and make all such proper assignments and assurances in law, and to do all other things necessary or proper to vest such property or rights in Matrixx and otherwise to carry out the purposes of this Agreement.
- 2.05 Approval. This Agreement will be submitted for approval by the holders of Gum Tech common stock at an annual or special meeting of stockholders, and this Agreement constitutes the approval thereof by written consent of Gum Tech in its capacity as sole stockholder of Matrixx.
- 2.06 <u>Termination and Abandonment</u>. At any time before the Effective Time and for any reason, this Agreement may be terminated and abandoned by the board of directors of Gum Tech, notwithstanding approval of this Agreement by the stockholders of Gum Tech and Matrixx. Upon any such termination, this Agreement will become null and void and have no force or effect, without any liability to any person on the part of Gum Tech or Matrixx or their respective stockholders, directors, or officers.
- Agreement may be amended, notwithstanding approval of this agreement by the stockholders of Gum Tech or Matrixx, by an agreement in writing executed in the same manner as this Agreement; provided, however, that after approval of this Agreement by the stockholders of Gum Tech, this Agreement may not be amended, without such further approval as is required by law, to the extent that such amendment would (i) alter or change the amount or kind of shares to be received by the stockholders of Matrixx or Gum Tech in the Merger, (ii) alter or change any term of the Certificate of Incorporation of Matrixx, or (iii) effect any alteration or change that would adversely affect the stockholders of Gum Tech or Matrixx.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

\$TEVENG/PHX(1058102.3

- 4 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GUM TECH INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By: /s/ Carl J. Johnson

Carl J. Johnson

President and Chief Executive Officer

MATRIXX INITIATIVES, INC.

By: /s/ Carl J. Johnson

Carl J. Johnson

President and Chief Executive Officer

STEVENGAPHX\10\$8102.3

RECORDED: 09/17/2002

- 5 -